
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5564
ANSWERED ON:29.04.2003
CENSUS OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
PRAVEEN RASHTRAPAL;VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a census of Central Government employees was conducted in 1995;

(b) if so, the number of employees in the Central Government in the different Ministries, both regular and casual, gazetted and non-gazetted as per 1995 census;

(c) whether any other census has been conducted after 1995 of the Central Government employees;

(d) if so, the number of employees as per the latest census; and

(e) if not, the reasons for not conducting such a census so far?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS. (SHRI HARIN PATHAK)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): Ministry-wise distribution of the number of regular Gazetted and non-Gazetted employees of Central Governments on 31.3.1995 is given in the Annexure. Information on casual workers is not maintained.

(c) & (d): After 1995, Census for collection of information as on 31.3.2001 has been launched from January 2002. After completion of collection of information, the same will be tabulated and published in the form of a report.

(e): Does not arise.

Ministry wise distribution of regular Central Government Employees as on 31 March 1995.

Ministry/Department No.of Employees Total
       Non-Gazetted Gazetted Regular

I.  Agriculture     11498  1469  12967
II.  Atomic Energy     21244  11336  32580
III.  Chemical & Fertilizers    325  270  595
IV.  Civil Aviation     15856  2148  18004
V.  Ministry of Coal    1757  402  2159
VI.  Ministry of Commerce    3631  604  4235
VII.  Communications     674711  28463  703174
VIII. Comptroller & Auditor General of India 46906 12370 59276
IX.  Defence      488772  12077  500849
X.  Electronics     978  612  1590
XI.  Environment and Forest    2108  1029  3137
XII.  External Affairs    3932  1544  5476
XIII.  Finance      185501  24588  210089
XIV.  Food & Civil Supply    2810  1147  3957
XV. Food Processing Industry 96 49 145
XVI.  Health & Family Welfare    23339  4432  27771
XVII.  Home Affairs      508162  25428  533590
XVIII.  Human Resource Development    10840  1686  12526
XIX.  Industry     5870  1317  7187
XX.  Information & Broadcasting    43259  12293  55552
XXI.  Labour      8419  2421  10840
XXII.  Law and Justice     2363  915  3278
XXIII.  Mines      14710  3337  18047
XXIV. Non-Conventional Energy Source 224 186 410
XXV. Ocean Development 155 45 200
XXVI.  Parliamentary Affairs    1218  505  1723


XXVII. Personnel Public Grievances and Pension 526 237 763
XXVIII. Petroleum & Natural Gas    240  74  314
XXIX.  Planning      5355  789  6144
XXX.  Power       1834  1404  3238
XXXI.  Railways     1591364  13632  1604996
XXXII.  Rural Area & Employment    1674  615  2289
XXXIII. Science & Technology    22273  1777  24050
XXXIV. Space      7434  8207  15641
XXXV.  Steel      1465  444  1909
XXXVI.  Surface Transport    5957  689  6646
XXXVII. Textiles      980  185  1165
XXXVIII Tourism      472  95  567
XXXIX.  Urban Affairs & Employment   35576  4312  39888
XXXX.  Water Resources     12144  2085  14229
XXXXI.  Welfare      662  399  1061
XXXXII. Miscellaneous Departments   25799  4040  29839

 Grant Total     3792439  189657  3982096
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